UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 3, 2022

QUEEN'S GAMBIT GROWTH CAPITAL

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Cayman Islands (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-39908 (Commission File Number) 98-1571453 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

55 Hudson Yards, 44th Floor New York, NY (Address of principal executive offices)

10001 (Zip Code)

(917) 907-4618

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communication pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Units, each consisting of one share of Class A	GMBTU	Nasdaq Capital Market
Ordinary Share, \$0.0001 par value, and		
one-third of one redeemable warrant		
Class A Ordinary Shares included as part of the	GMBT	Nasdaq Capital Market
units		
Redeemable warrants included as part of the	GMBTW	Nasdaq Capital Market
units, each whole warrant exercisable for one		
Class A Ordinary Share at an exercise price of		
\$11.50		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2).

Emerging growth company \boxtimes

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

As previously announced, on July 28, 2021, Queen's Gambit Growth Capital, a Cayman Islands exempted company with limited liability ("<u>SPAC</u>"), Swvl Inc., a British Virgin Islands business company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands ("<u>Swvl</u>"), Pivotal Holdings Corp, a British Virgin Islands business company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned subsidiary of Swvl ("<u>Holdings</u>"), Pivotal Merger Sub Company I, a Cayman Islands exempted company with limited liability and wholly owned subsidiary of Holdings ("<u>Cayman Merger Sub</u>"), and Pivotal Merger Sub Company II Limited, a British Virgin Islands business company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned subsidiary of SPAC ("<u>BVI Merger Sub</u>"), entered into a business combination agreement (the "<u>Business Combination Agreement</u>"). Subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions to closing of the transactions contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement (the "<u>Proposed Transactions</u>"), the Proposed Transactions will effect a business combination between SPAC and Swvl.

On March 3, 2022, SPAC, Swvl, Holdings, Cayman Merger Sub and BVI Merger Sub entered into the Second Amendment to the Business Combination Agreement (the "<u>Second Amendment</u>"), pursuant to which, subject to the terms and conditions therein, the parties thereto extended the Outside Date (as defined in the Business Combination Agreement) to May 31, 2022.

The foregoing description of the Second Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Second Amendment, a copy of which is included as Exhibit 2.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit <u>No.</u> 2.1*	Exhibit
2.1*	Business Combination Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2021, by and among SPAC, Cayman Merger Sub, BVI Merger Sub, the Company
	and Holdings (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 of the SPAC's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 28, 2021 (File No. 001-39908).
2.2	Second Amendment to the Business Combination Agreement by and among SPAC, Swvl, Holdings, Cayman Merger Sub and BVI Merger Sub, dated March 3, 2022.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

* All schedules have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. A copy of any omitted schedule and/or exhibit will be furnished to the SEC upon request.

Legends

Additional Information and Where to Find It

This communication relates to the Proposed Transactions. This communication does not constitute an offer to sell or exchange, or the solicitation of an offer to buy or exchange, any securities, nor shall there be any sale of securities in any jurisdiction in which such offer, sale or exchange would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. In connection with the Proposed Transactions, SPAC and Holdings filed a registration statement on Form F-4 (File No. 333-259800) (as amended, the "<u>Registration Statement</u>") with the SEC, which includes a joint proxy statement/prospectus. SPAC and Holdings also will file other documents regarding the Proposed Transactions with the SEC. Before making any voting decision, investors and security holders of SPAC are urged to read the Registration Statement, the proxy statement/prospectus and all other relevant documents filed or that will be filed with the SEC in connection with the Proposed Transactions as they become available because they will contain important information about the Proposed Transactions.

INVESTORS AND SECURITY HOLDERS ARE ADVISED TO READ THE REGISTRATION STATEMENT, PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS, ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO, AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTS FILED WITH THE SEC CAREFULLY AND IN THEIR ENTIRETY IF AND WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE BUSINESS COMBINATION AND THE PARTIES TO THE BUSINESS COMBINATION. Investors and security holders can obtain copies of these documents and other documents filed with the SEC free of charge at www.sec.gov. The definitive proxy statement/final prospectus (if and when available) will be mailed to shareholders of SPAC as of a record date to be established for voting on the business combination. Shareholders of SPAC will also be able to obtain copies of the definitive proxy statement/final prospectus without charge, once available, at the SEC's website at www.sec.gov, or by directing a request to: Queen's Gambit Growth Capital, 55 Hudson Yards, 44th Floor, New York, New York, 10001.

Participants in Solicitation

SPAC, Swvl and Holdings and their respective directors and executive officers may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies from SPAC's shareholders in connection with the Proposed Transactions. Investors and security holders may obtain more detailed information regarding the names and interests in the business combination of the directors and officers of Holdings, Swvl and SPAC in the Registration Statement. Information about SPAC's directors and executive officers is also available in SPAC's Annual Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020 and other relevant materials filed with the SEC. You may obtain a free copy of these documents as described in the preceding paragraph.

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements made herein are not historical facts but are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements generally are accompanied by words such as "believe," "may," "will," "estimate," "continue," "anticipate," "intend," "expect," "should," "would," "plan," "predict," "potential," "seem," "seek," "future," "outlook" and similar expressions that predict or indicate future events or trends or that are not statements of historical matters. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding future events, the proposed business combination between Swvl and SPAC, the estimated or anticipated future results and benefits of the combined company following the business combination, including the likelihood and ability of the parties to successfully consummate the business combination, future opportunities for the combined company and other statements that are not historical facts.

These statements are based on the current expectations of Swvl and/or SPAC's management and are not predictions of actual performance. These forward-looking statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to serve as, and must not be relied on, by any investor as a guarantee, an assurance, a prediction or a definitive statement of fact or probability. Actual events and circumstances are difficult or impossible to predict and will differ from assumptions. Many actual events and circumstances are beyond the control of Swvl and SPAC. These statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties regarding Swyl's business and the business combination, and actual results may differ materially. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to: general economic, political and business conditions, including but not limited to the economic and operational disruptions and other effects of the COVID-19 pandemic; the inability of the parties to consummate the business combination or the occurrence of any event, change or other circumstances that could give rise to the termination of the Business Combination Agreement; the number of redemption requests made by SPAC's shareholders in connection with the business combination; the outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against the parties following the announcement of the business combination; the risk that the approval of the shareholders of Swvl or SPAC for the potential transaction is not obtained; failure to realize the anticipated benefits of the business combination, including as a result of a delay in consummating the potential transaction or additional information that may later arise in connection with preparation of the Registration Statement and proxy materials, or after the consummation of the business combination as a result of the limited time SPAC had to conduct due diligence; the risk that the business combination disrupts current plans and operations as a result of the announcement and consummation of the business combination; the ability of the combined company to execute its growth strategy, manage growth profitably and retain its key employees; competition with other companies in the mobility industry; Swvl's limited operating history and lack of experience as a public company; the recent implementation of certain

policies and procedures to ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations, including with respect to anti-bribery, anti-corruption, and cyber protection; the risk that Swvl is not able to execute its growth plan, which depends on rapid, international expansion; the risk that Swvl is unable to attract and retain consumers and qualified drivers and other high quality personnel; the risk that Swvl is unable to protect and enforce its intellectual property rights; the risk that Swvl is unable to determine rider demand to develop new offerings on its platform; the difficulty of obtaining required registrations, licenses, permits or approvals in jurisdictions in which Swvl currently operates or may in the future operate; the fact that Swvl currently operates in and intends to expand into jurisdictions that are, or have been, characterized by political instability, may have inadequate or limited regulatory and legal frameworks and may have limited, if any, treaties or other arrangements in place to protect foreign investment or involvement; the risk that Swvl's drivers could be classified as employees, workers or quasi-employees in the jurisdictions they operate; the fact that Swvl has operations in countries known to experience high levels of corruption and is subject to territorial anti-corruption laws in these jurisdictions; the ability of Holdings to obtain or maintain the listing of its securities on a U.S. national securities exchange following the business combination; costs related to the business combination; Swvl's acquisitions of Shotl and Viapool may not be beneficial to Swvl as a result of the cost of integrating geographically disparate operations and the diversion of management's attention from its existing business, among other things; and other risks that will be detailed from time to time in filings with the SEC. The foregoing list of risk factors is not exhaustive. There may be additional risks that Swyl presently does not know or that Swyl currently believes are immaterial that could also cause actual results to differ from those contained in forward-looking statements. In addition, forward-looking statements provide Swvl's expectations, plans or forecasts of future events and views as of the date of this communication. Swvl anticipates that subsequent events and developments will cause Swvl's assessments and projections to change. However, while Swvl may elect to update these forward-looking statements in the future, Swvl specifically disclaims any obligation to do so. These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing Swvl's assessments as of any date subsequent to the date of this communication. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed upon the forward-looking statements.

No Offer or Solicitation

This Current Report on Form 8-K is for informational purposes only and is not a "solicitation" as defined in Section 14 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. This Current Report on Form 8-K is neither an offer to purchase, nor a solicitation of an offer to sell, subscribe for or buy any securities or the solicitation of any vote in any jurisdiction pursuant to the business combination or otherwise, nor shall there be any sale, issuance or transfer of securities in any jurisdiction in contravention of applicable law. No offer of securities shall be made except by means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of Section 10 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: March 8, 2022

QUEEN'S GAMBIT GROWTH CAPITAL

By:/s/ Victoria GraceName:Victoria GraceTitle:Chief Executive Officer

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE BUSINESS COMBINATION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE BUSINESS COMBINATION AGREEMENT, dated as of March 3, 2022 (this "<u>Amendment</u>"), is entered into by and among Swvl Inc., a British Virgin Islands business company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands (the "<u>Company</u>"), Queen's Gambit Growth Capital, a Cayman Islands exempted company with limited liability ("<u>SPAC</u>"), Pivotal Holdings Corp, a British Virgin Islands business company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands corp, a British Virgin Islands business company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned Subsidiary of the Company ("<u>Holdings</u>"), Pivotal Merger Sub Company I, a Cayman Islands exempted company with limited liability and wholly owned Subsidiary of Holdings ("<u>Cayman Merger Sub</u>"), and Pivotal Merger Sub Company II Limited, a British Virgin Islands business company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned Subsidiary of SPAC ("<u>BVI Merger Sub</u>"), and amends the Business Combination Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2021 (as previously amended or modified, the "<u>Agreement</u>"), by and among the Company, SPAC, Holdings, Cayman Merger Sub and BVI Merger Sub. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company, SPAC, Holdings, Cayman Merger Sub and BVI Merger Sub desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Section 9.04 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in the Agreement and this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I AMENDMENTS

SECTION 1.01. <u>Section 9.01(b)</u> of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the text thereof in its entirety and substituting therefor the paragraph below, and such amendment to <u>Section 9.01(b)</u> of the Agreement shall be deemed effective as of the execution of this Amendment.

(b) by either SPAC or the Company if the Company Merger Effective Time shall not have occurred prior to May 31, 2022 (the "Outside Date"); *provided, however* that this Agreement may not be terminated under this <u>Section 9.01(b)</u> by or on behalf of any party that either directly or indirectly through its affiliates is in breach or violation of any representation, warranty, covenant, agreement or obligation contained herein and such breach or violation is the principal cause of the failure of a condition set forth in <u>Article VIII</u> on or prior to the Outside Date;

ARTICLE II MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 2.01. Except as specifically set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be deemed to have been further amended by this Amendment. This Amendment is limited precisely as written and shall not be deemed to be an amendment to any other term, condition or

1

provision of the Agreement or any of the documents, schedules or exhibits referred to therein. This Amendment is incorporated into and deemed part of the Agreement as of the date hereof, and any reference to the Agreement (including any reference to "hereof," "herein," "hereunder" and words or expressions of similar import) shall refer to the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

SECTION 2.02. Other than the provisions of Section 10.04 of the Agreement, the provisions of Article X (General Provisions) of the Agreement shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to this Amendment, and to the Agreement as amended by this Amendment, taken together as a single agreement, reflecting the terms therein as modified hereby.

SECTION 2.03. This Amendment, the Agreement, the Exhibits attached thereto, the Cayman Plan of Merger, the BVI Plan of Merger, the Company Disclosure Letter, the SPAC Disclosure Letter and the Ancillary Agreements constitute the entire agreement among the parties hereto and thereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede, except as set forth in Section 7.05(b) of the Agreement, all prior agreements and undertakings, both written and oral, among the parties, or any of them, with respect to the subject matter hereof, except for the Confidentiality Agreement. The Agreement as amended by this Amendment shall not be assigned (whether pursuant to a merger, by operation of Law or otherwise) by any party without the prior express written consent of the other parties thereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

Swvl Inc.

By: /s/ Youssef Salem

Name: Youssef Salem Title: Chief Financial Officer

Queen's Gambit Growth Capital

By: /s/ Victoria Grace Name: Victoria Grace Title: Chief Executive Officer

Pivotal Holdings Corp

By: /s/ Youssef Salem Name: Youssef Salem Title: Director

Pivotal Merger Sub Company I

By: /s/ Youssef Salem Name: Youssef Salem Title: Director

Pivotal Merger Sub Company II Limited

By: /s/ Victoria Grace

Name: Victoria Grace Title: Director

[Signature Page to Amendment to Business Combination Agreement]

3